

Omid G. Banuelos
David A. Forkner (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John Turquet Bravard (*Pro Hac Vice*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202-434-5000
Fax: 202-434-5029
obanuelos@wc.com
dforkner@wc.com
jturquetbravard@wc.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Mohammed Garadi, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

1:19-cv-03209-RJD-ST

v.

Mars Wrigley Confectionery US, LLC,

Defendant.

**MARS WRIGLEY CONFECTIONARY US, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....iii

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ENFORCE FDCA REGULATIONS. 7

II. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF FDCA ICE CREAM REGULATIONS
IS BOTH FLAWED AND INSUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM. 8

III. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF FDCA MILK CHOCOLATE
REGULATIONS IS BOTH FLAWED AND PREEMPTED..... 10

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF. 12

A. Plaintiffs’ General Business Law Claim Fails. 12

1. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Plausible “Milk Chocolate” Claim. 13

2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Plausible “Vanilla” Claim. 15

B. Plaintiffs’ Express Warranty Claim Fails..... 19

C. Plaintiffs’ MMWA Claim Fails..... 20

D. Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claim Fails. 22

E. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails. 23

V. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acito v. IMCERA Grp., 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....23

Alce v. Wise Foods, Inc., 2018 WL 1737750 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018)24

Anderson v. Jamba Juice Co., 888 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2012)21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)7

Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc., 2016 WL 5678474 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2016)25

Bates v. Gen. Nutrition Ctrs., Inc., 897 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2012).....22

Bautista v. CytoSport, Inc., 223 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)7

Berni v. Barilla S.p.A., 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)25

Borchenko v. L’Oréal USA, Inc., 389 F. Supp. 3d 769 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....8

Bowling v. Johnson & Johnson, 65 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21

Bowring v. Sapporo U.S.A., Inc., 234 F. Supp. 3d 386 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 12, 13, 15

Brookdale Univ. Hosp. v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater N.Y., 2009 WL 928718
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)23

Campbell v. Freshbev LLC, 322 F. Supp. 3d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

Campbell-Clark v. Blue Diamond Growers, Case No. 1:18-cv-5577-WFK, ECF No. 24
(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2019)13

Casey v. Odwalla, Inc., 338 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10, 25

Colella v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc., 348 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....20

Cont’l Indus. Grp. v. Altunkilic, 2017 WL 2895933 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2017)24

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc., 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....24

Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A., 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)8

Daniel v. Tootsie Roll Indus., LLC, No. 17-CV-7541 (NRB), 2018 WL 3650015
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2018)10

Dash v. Seagate Tech. Holdings, 2015 WL 1537543 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2015).....23

Davis v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc., 297 F. Supp. 3d 327 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 12, 25

Dayan v. Swiss-Am. Prod., Inc., 2017 WL 9485702 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2017) 21, 22

Dopico v. IMS Trading Corp., 2018 WL 4489677 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2018).....22

Eidelman v. Sun Prods. Corp., 2017 WL 4277187 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017).....24

Fink v. Time Warner Cable, 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam) 12, 15, 17

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 725 N.E.2d 598 (N.Y 1999).....22

Hammer v. Am. Kennel Club, 1 N.Y.3d 294 (2003) 8

Harris v. Mondelez Global LLC, No. 19-cv-2249, 2020 WL 4336390 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2020)..... 14

Hughes v. Ester C Co., 330 F. Supp. 3d 862 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)24

In re ConAgra Foods, 908 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....21

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig., 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)..... 20, 22, 23

In re Lyman Good Dietary Supplements Litig., 2018 WL 3733949 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018) 23

Jasper v. MusclePharm Corp., 2015 WL 2375945 (D. Colo. May 15, 2015) 22

Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., 912 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....21

Kao v. Abbott Labs. Inc., 2017 WL 5257041 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2017)21

Kennedy v. Mondelez Global LLC, No. 19-CV-302, 2020 WL 4006197 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 14

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance, 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)25

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A., 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)23

Littlehale v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc., 2012 WL 5458400 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2012)22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....24

Melendez v. ONE Brands, LLC, 2020 WL 1283793 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 15

N. Am. Olive Oil Ass’n v. Kangadis Food Inc., 962 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 10

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc., 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)24

Orlander v. Staples, Inc., 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Patane v. Nestlé Waters N. Am., Inc., 314 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 8

PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander, 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 8

Pichardo v. Only What You Need, Inc., 2020 WL 6323775 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2020)..... *passim*

Quinn v. Walgreen Co., 958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)20

Quiroz v. Beaverton Foods, Inc., 2019 WL 1473088 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019)23

Reyes v. Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distrib. 2019 WL 3409883 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019)..... 13, 14

Sarr v. BEF Foods, 2020 WL 729883 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2020) 13, 14

Schechner v. Whirlpool Corp., 237 F. Supp. 3d 601 (E.D. Mich. 2017)21

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....25

Sibrian v. Cento Fine Foods, Inc., 2020 WL 3618953 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2020) 13, 18

Solak v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc., 2018 WL 1870474 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2018).....13

Steele v. Wegmans Food Mkts., Inc., --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3975461
(S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2020).....*passim*

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc., 2017 WL 6988936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017).....24

Verzani v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 2010 WL 3911499 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010), *aff'd*, 432 F.
App'x. 29 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

Wexner v. First Manhattan Co., 902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990)23

Zaback v. Kellogg Sales Co., 2020 WL 3414656 (S.D. Cal. June 22, 2020).....9, 19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 101.1..... 9

21 C.F.R. § 101.2..... 9

21 C.F.R. § 101.4(a)(1).....11, 12, 13, 14

21 C.F.R. § 101.4(b)(1) 9

21 C.F.R. § 101.4(b)(2)(i) 11

21 C.F.R. § 101.22(a)(1)5, 17

21 C.F.R. § 101.22(a)(3)9, 17

21 C.F.R. § 101.22(h)(l) 9

21 C.F.R. § 135.110(f)(2)(i) 4

21 C.F.R. § 135.110(f)(2)(ii) 4

21 C.F.R. § 135.110(f)(2)(iii) 4

21 C.F.R. § 163.110..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 163.130(a) 10

21 C.F.R. § 163.155(a) 11

21 C.F.R. § 163.155(b)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 169.175(a)-(c) 9

21 C.F.R. § 169.175(b)(1).....6, 17

21 C.F.R. § 169.177(a)5, 18

21 C.F.R. § 169.177(b).....6, 17

21 C.F.R. § 182.10..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 2301(6) 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 2311(d)..... 22

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) 8

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)..... 10

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 5..... 8

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 32..... 8

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 35..... 8

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 71-k..... 8

N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-607(3)(a) 15, 20
